Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Compantes

Company Number

06196375

Name of Company

rd

06196375 Cables Limited (formerly AE| Cables Limited)

-+ We

Dewviesh Ramesh Raikundala, 38 De Montfort Streei, Leicester, LE1 7GS

Situl Dev) Raithatha, 38 De Montifort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
rs

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/01/2015 to 22/01/2016

Signed pate 1S FeEReupg 2016

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
38 De Montfort Street

Leicester

LE1 7GS

Ref AE1569/DRR/SDR/DB

SATURDAY

Qi

20/02/2016 #2908
Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE



' S p ri n g f i e I d S 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS

T 0116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency F 0116 299 4742

TO ALL KNOWN SHAREHOLDERS & ourre:  AE1569/DB/3B

CREDITORS Your ref
Date 18 February 2016

When telephoning please ask for:

Donna Brown

Direct Dial 0116 249 2019

E. donna b@springfields-uk com

Dear Sir(s)

06196375 Cables Limited (formerly AEI Cables Limited) - In Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation (“the Company™)

I wnite following the end of the first anmversary of the Liquidation 1 detail below my
report on the progress of the Liquidation for the penod from 23 January 2015 to 22 January
2016 (“the Penod”) Please note that the Company was previously in Administration from
28 February 2014 to 22 January 2015 and this report should be read in conjuction with my
previous reports

1. Company and Liquidators’ Details
Company Name 06196375 Cables Limited
Company Registered number 06196375

Registered Office 38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LE1 7GS

Former Registered Office Durham Road
Birtley
Chester-Le-Street
Durham
DH3 2RA

Name of Liquidators Deviesh Ramesh Raikundaha and Situl Devp
Raithatha
Licensed Insolvency Practitioners of
Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
38 De Montfort Street

Leicester
LE1 7GS
Date of Appointment 23 January 2015
Directors www springfields-uk com
S D Rarthatha rcca s Fanee
D R Ratkundalia atcs wes maser Spanghields 15 & trading name ol Spdnglields Busi ¥ & Insolvency Limited

All office hotders are heensed in the Wnited Kingdom Lo act as wisotvency Reqrstered in England & Wales number 4851970
peactiioners by the Assouation of Charlered Certilied Accountants Registered office 38 Oe Montfort Street Lewcester LET 7G5



2, Receipts and payments & the Liquidators’ actions in the Period.

I enclose a summary of my receipts and payments account (“R&P”) for the Penod Please
note that the receipts and payments are shown exclusive of VAT

Transfer from Administration

Ths relates to the balance of funds in hand when the Company moved from Administration
to Liquidation

Book Debts

A sum of £1,353 70 was incorrectly paid by a debtor to AEI Cables Limited (formerly
Ducab UK Limited) These funds were duly remitted into the Liquidation account

Prior to the Company entening into Admunistration, one of it’s debtors had entered into
Administration and subsequently Liqmidation A claim for the sum of £10,767 50 had been
lodged by the Company and agreed by the Liquidator of the debtor On 15 October 2015,
the Liquidator of the debtor declared a dividend of 40p 1n the £ to all proven unsecured
creditors This resulted 1n a dividend of £4,307 being received The Liquidator of the debtor
has advised that they are 1n the process of finalising the Liquidation and that a second and
final dividend will be declared within the next few months The quantum of the dividend 1s
unknown at this stage.

VAT Refund from ADM

This relates to VAT that was reclaimed on the costs and expenses of the Admimstration.
The refund was receirved once the Company was transferred to Liqundation

3. Investigations

I fulfilled my statutory duties and reported to the Department for business, Innovation and
Skills (“BIS™) regarding the Directors’ conduct. The contents of my report must remain
confidential and I cannot comment on what action, 1f any, may be taken by BIS

4. QOutcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The State Bank of India (“the Bank”)has a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the
Company No further distributions were made to the Bank 1n the Penod

Preferential Creditors

All of the employees of the Company at the date of Admunistration were transferred to AEI
Cables Limited (formerly Ducab UK Limted) under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 on 28 February 2014 Therefore, no
preferential claims were anticipated and no claims of this kind have been received to date




Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs in the Admumnstration period estimated claims from HM Revenue &
Customs (“HMRC”) totalling £1,816,139 Claims from HMRC 1n the sum of £3,064,010 90
have been recerved

The Statement of Affairs included 388 unsecured creditors (excluding HMRC, including
CVA creditors) with an estimated total hability of £8,601,494 I have received claims from
206 creditors totalling £4,985,173 40 1 have not received claims from 191 unsecured
creditors with estimated claims totalling £1,765,317 70

The provisions of Section 176A of the Act require a calculation to be made of the prescnbed
part of a Company’s net property to be set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors 1n
cases where a company gave a floating charge over 1t’s assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003 As the floating charge was registered by The Bank after this date, these
provisions did apply. As a result of this, a First and Final dividend was declared to all
proven, unsecured creditors of 7 07p in the £ on 27 May 2015 The maximum amount of
£600,000, less associated costs, was distributed. For the avoidance of doubt, there shall be
no further distributions to unsecured creditors.

S. Liquidators’ remuneration

The Admimstrator’s remuneration was authonsed and approved by the secured creditor on
14 March 2014 to be drawn on a time cost basis

In accordance with Rule 4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, my remuneration as
Liquidator 1s deemed to be agreed on the same basis as the Administrators’ and therefore
also agreed on a time cost basis This was further agreed by the Bank by way of a
resclution dated 3 December 2014 subject to a cap being imposed I enclose a schedule
summansing my firm’s time costs and the amounts drawn to date 1n respect of these costs
You will note on the enclosed R&P that there are details of the amounts drawn by the
Liquidators under ‘Costs associated with the prescnbed part’ that solely relate to the time
costs associated with admimstering the prescribed part distribution. As detailed above, the
associated costs were deducted from the £600,000 available under this provision and were
not subject to the secured creditor’s approval

I also enclose a schedule of my firm’s current charge out rates for your information

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Admimistration and Planning
e Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of
appointment

e  Statutory notifications and advertising.
¢  Preparing documentation required.
e  Dealing with all routine correspondence



*  Maintaiming physical case files and electronic case details on IPS and
electronic filing software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
e  Maintaining and managing the Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account

e  Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3. Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.

Adjudicating and agreeing claims

Distributing funds under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act

4 Investigations
* Review and storage of books and records

e  Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

5. Realisation of Assets
e  Collecting book debts

6. Liquidation Expenses

I enclose a schedule of my expenses for the Period This includes category 2
disbursements

No professional advisors have been used during the Period
7. Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limut

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limt



8. Summary

The Liquidation will remain open until the second and final dividend 1s received from the
debtor 1n Liquidation. It is estimated that this will be received within 2 months

9, Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors and
shareholders of the Company for information purposes to fulfil the necessary statutory
requirements of the Liquidators. The report 1s private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, or otherwise
used by creditors or shareholders for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Dated. 18 February 2016

e e T

Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia
Joint Liquidator



06196375 Cables Limited (formerly AEI Cables Limited)

{In Liquidation)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23/01/2015
/7 To 22/01/2016

SECURED CREDITORS
State Bank of India

ASSET REALISATIONS
Transfer from Adminustration
Book Debts
Bank Interest Gross
VAT Refund from ADM

COST OF REALISATIONS
VAT Payable ADM
Meeting Room Hire
Liguidators’ Remuneration
Pnnting and Photocopying
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising

PRESCRIBED PART DISTRIBUTIONS
First & Finaldvidend of 7 07p in £

COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PRESCRIBED PART

Ligurdator's Remuneration
Stationery & Postage
Courer Costs

REPRESENTED BY

Current A/c - Bank 1

NIL
NIL

603,199.66
5,660 70
22764
8,720 47
617,817 47

291.60

100 00
11,498 63
244 .90
177.01
1,009.27
189 06
(13,510 47)

559,920 86

(559,920 86)

39,832 50
148 04

97 60
(40,079 14)

4,307.00

4,307 00

4,307.00

IPS SQL Ver 504

Deviesh Ramesh Rakundalia
Joint Administrator

18 February 2016 11 48



20 ¥1 9102 Menigag g4

P1-10-G| UCISIBA

Zjo | abed

€1 415 POWE)D 8094 [RI0L
84 SEZ 00581's5 09 982 000 [i14: 10} ov'es 08 8¢ SINOH |10 L
SE POP oo ser 034 000 (11 000 oLt K988V JO UOES|[BY
00 0L 00 8Z¢ 080 000 000 000 080 sionew e gog
00 05 002LL 0ED 000 000 000 0e0 uondeI02 190 0
[.11%4 eze 080l 000 oL9 002z oz UNYPRIY
69 202 00 0vS 03z 000 090 00z 000 uoday Ul S05
00 0Ly 00 EZL [1580] 000 000 060 [0 300] X3|paso puncasoday  £0%
[ FRF 00 885°t 052 000 ols 0 oglL €j0.d ‘dwe Su1 SWED)  Z0S
0008t 0022 oro 000 oro 000 000 UOREIMULLIOD  LOS
4§ 1% 4 0s'eIZ'or or 891 000 oPEL 0L ZS oy SIsRW SHj1oeds 8oy
00 051 00588 065 000 06§ 000 000 Z Jypads 058D 709
O Z¥2 05 LEE'6E 05 291 000 05 49 0LZS e Zy ved paquasa.d Byl \im PEISROSSe 150D 109
oL 12T 0$°008'Z1 [ ] 0090 ozet (74 orge Bujuuud ¢ uopensiupwpy
8E 261 0% 660'9 08 0% 000 05 92 oLl 0:2 Guuoluow s8] L0
TL¥GL 00089 ore 000 we 000 oro Swney el 3 ivA 501
90 v2E 004222 042 000 0Zo 00 069 Buodey Acimeis  $0L
00 S5€ 00 851 oro 000 [PL]] 000 oro $PJ0DaY 40 BOUBLAIVIEN 0L
80 £5€ 00 BS¥ og1 000 0zZ0 000 oLt dn-19€ sAneasiuaupY 2oL
79 ¥22 o4t 099 000 or v 1%] 061 Buuueld @587  LOL
Z0 e oS izl 099 000 05 € 7R 4 000 Suieuay ' voneasiLARY 004
(3 mzy pug uoddng Sj2UO|SE8)0Id
Aunoyy eBeiaay (3)1s0 aauy) BJINGH 8101 ' SjuBS)ERY J0|UBg JOYID asBeumy leuynd UO|Jound WIOM JO UOHEILISER]D)

150d 8pog walad
9L0Z/L0/ZZ OLSL0Z/LO/ET WOl

(paywry seiqed |3y Apauuo)) panwn s&qeD SZ£96190 - 69513V

Arewwing 3509 @ awi) 6dIS pallelaq - Anu3 awi]



06196375 Cables Lid - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Details of expenses for the period 23 January 2015 to 22 January 2016

Expenses

Type

Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising
Postage

TOTAL

Catepory 2 Disbursements

Type

Photocopying & Printing
Room Hire

TOTAL

Disbursements associated

with prescribed part

Type

Courier costs
Postage Costs

TOTAL

Balance Incurred in Paid in QOutstanding
b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
- 177 01 177 01 -

189 06 189 06 -

1,009 27 1,009.27 -

- 1,375 34 1,375 34 -
Balance Incurred in Paid in Outstanding
b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
- 244 90 244 90 890

- 100 00 100 00 -

344 90 344 90 8 90

Balance Incurred in Paid in Outstanding
b/1 (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
- 97 60 97 60 -

- 149 04 149 04 -

246 64 246 64 -




R o L S L A

Charge out rates and disbursements pollcy for Insolvency Department
With effect from I August 2015 (subject to periodic review)

’ Hourly Rate effective 1 August
Grade 2015 2014
(comparative)

) (€3 |

Director 410 390 I
Manager 240-310 225-295
Administrator 140 - 210 130-200

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes).

In some instances where there is undue risk to the firm in recovering its standard hourly rates in full,
typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of action where the outcomes are far from certain, or
where there are considered to be undue risks associated with the conduct of an assignment, then
approval for a percentage uplift on standard hourly rates may be sought. The percentage uplift sought
will vary depending upon the circumstances of each case. .

Disbursements policy

Disbursements incurred in the course of an appointment are recharged to the case in accordance with
SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments. These fall into two categories:

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid 1o an independent
third party. These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel expenses (excluding
mileage) and external storage of records.

an mdependent third party. These may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, e.g. business mileage. Category 2 disbursements require |
approval by creditors before they can be drawn. ‘

Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying / printing: 10p per sheet
Internal storage of books and records: Initial charge for intake: £6.10 per box

Storage: £0 40 per month per box in storage at month end
Internal storage of PC/IT equipment: Storage: £3.60 per month per item in storage at month end
Intemal room hire: £100 per statutory meeting
Mileage (own car usage): 45p per mile

Creditors’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees is available on request
from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners Association website
www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk under the heading ‘Regulation and Guidance’ and then by
following the Jink to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’.

All amounts detailed above are shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charged at the prevailing rate




